OFFICIAL CITY COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR SESSION
APRIL 21, 2014

A regular session of the Granite Falls City Council was called to order by Mayor David
Smiglewski at 7:30 p.m., Monday, April 21%, in the Council Chambers of City Hall. Council
Members present: DuWayne Galow, Sarina Otaibi, Steve Nordaune, Steve Schaub, Joe
Fagnano and Scott Peterson. Staff present: City Manager Bill Lavin and Finance Director
Michael Betker. Also in attendance were Hospital Administrator George Gerlach, City
Engineer Dave Berryman, Tom Dye from Stantec, Dorian Gatchell and Advocate Tribune
News Editor Scott Tedrick.

MINUTES: M/S NORDAUNE/SCHAUB TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE APRIL 7™
REGULAR MEETING AND APRIL 10™ BOARD OF APPEAL. Motion carried
unanimously.

BILLS: M/S NORDAUNE/GALOW TO APPROVE BILLS PRESENTED FOR PAYMENT. Motion
carried unanimously.

AMERICAN LEGION: Dorian Gatchell, on behalf of the American Legion, was in attendance
requesting council approve the use of Sorlien Park for a dance to be held on
Saturday, August 16™. They also requested the city extend their liquor license
temporarily to the area to be blocked off for the dance. Following discussion M/S
NORDAUNE/SCHAUB TO ALLOW THE AMERICAN LEGION THE USE OF SOLIEN PARK
AND TO EXTEND ITS LIQUOR LICENSE TEMPORARILY FOR THIS AREA ON SATURDAY,
AUGUST 16™". Motion carried unanimously.

2014 STREET/UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS: City Engineer Berryman and Tom Dye from Stantec
were in attendance to discuss with council the proposed 2014 Street and Utility
Improvement Program. Following discussion Nordaune introduced a resolution and
moved it adoption accepting the engineering report and calling for a public hearing
on the proposed 2014 Street and Utility Improvement Program to be set for June 2,
2014 at 8:00 p.m.

RESOLUTION NO. 14-57

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING REPORT AND CALLING FOR HEARING ON
PROPOSED 2014 STREET AND UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, pursuant to council action a report has been prepared by
City Engineer Berryman with reference to the proposed 2014 street and utility
improvements described below:

Utility Improvements: projects to include replacement of the sanitary sewer,
replacing the exiting 4” watermain with a new 8”, and replacing storm sewer




Official City Council Proceedings, Regular Meeting April 21, 2014 Pg. 2

catch basins where crossed with curb and gutter, street and boulevard

restoration.

- 5" Avenue from 2™ Street to 3™ Street

- 2" Street from 5™ Avenue north one block to baseball field concession
stand (no water main on this project)

% 3" Street from 5™ Avenue north two blocks to 4™ Avenue

- Sewer repairs south of American Legion

Street and Utility Improvements:

- Sanitary sewer, watermain and storm sewer extension to serve the new
Granite Falls Manor site. Also extending Jordan Drive easterly and
south aligning with East Skyline Drive.

- Landscaping Project at old Water Treatment Plant site
- City’s share of walking bridge rehabilitation
- Handicap Ramp Construction

WHEREAS, the report provides information regarding whether the
proposed improvement is necessary, cost-effective, and feasible; whether it
should best be made as proposed or in connection with some other
improvements; the estimated cost of the improvement as recommended; and a
description of the methodology used to calculate individual assessments for
affected parcels.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF GRANITE
FALLS, MINNESOTA,

1. The council will consider the improvements in accordance with the
report and the assessment of abutting or affected areas for all or a portion of
the cost of the improvements pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Chapter 429 at an
estimated total cost of the improvements of $1,501,000.

2. A public hearing shall be held on such proposed improvements on
the 2™ day of June 2014 in the Council Chambers of City Hall at 8:00 p.m., and
the clerk shall give mailed and published notice of such hearing and
improvements as required by law.

Adopted by the City Council this 21* day of April, 2014.

David Smiglewski
Mayor



Official City Council Proceedings, Regular Meeting April 21, 2014 Pg. 3
ATTEST:
Joan M. Taylor
City Clerk

With second by Schaub, the resolution was adopted unanimously.

|1 & I STUDY: Tom Dye from Stantec discussed with council the results of the Sanitary Flow
Monitoring Study. There may be a proposal submitted for council consideration at
the next meeting relative to Phase 1 of the improvements.

FORCE MAIN: City Engineer Berryman advised council that he is still working to find a
contractor to complete this work.

REPORTS: The following reports were acknowledged at this time: EDA Board, Finance,
Hospital Board, Police Chief and Granite Falls Historical Society.

VOLSTEAD HOUSE: Council was advised that Gene Dwyer from LSEngineers will be in
Granite on Wednesday, April 23" for a site visit relative to the Volstead House
foundation repairs.

YME SCHOOL DISTRICT: YME Superintendent Al Stockman has requested permission from
the city to use a plot of land east of the Kilowatt Community Center as a school
garden. Following discussion M/S NORDAUNE/SCHAUB TO ALLOW THE SCHOOL
DISTRICT TO USE A PLOT OF LAND EAST OF THE KCC FOR A SCHOOL GARDEN.
Motion carried unanimously.

FIRE DEPARTMENT: Upon the recommendation of the Fire Department, Galow introduced
the following resolution and moved its adoption authorizing execution of Change
Order No. 1 to the contract with North Star Fire Apparatus for the purchase of
Pierce fire'pumper in the amount of $13,043.75.

RESOLUTION NO. 14-58

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 —FIRE PUMPER

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 13-130 council authorized the
Fire Department to work the H-GAC for the purchase of a replacement pumper
truck; and

WHEREAS, following a review of the progress on the new Pierce fire
pumper it has been recommended that council consider execution of Change
Order No. 1 to modify the contract with North Star Fire Apparatus to include the
attached list of changes at a total cost of $13,043.75.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF GRANITE
FALLS, MINNESOTA, authorizing execution of Change Order No. 1 to the



Official City Council Proceedings, Regular Meeting April 21, 2014 Pg. 4

contract North Star Fire Apparatus to include the attached list of changes at an
additional cost to the contract of $13,043.74 with financing for these changes to
come from the General Fund designated reserve.

Adopted by the City Council this 21* day of April, 2014.

David Smiglewski
Mayor
ATTEST:
Joan M. Taylor
City Clerk



Pg. 5

Official City Council Proceedings, Regular Meeting April 21, 2014

vl LEBS ] 428y 037 ¥OJGHH06-Z B 2PIS Q31 HOJZ0N09-Z UsiBYM ouoz dn apIS/IEay SIuB 0¥588 18ddp) 8ucZ Jeay 'SIYBTT| v [vL0zizir | OF
(LLGVS LS) L Q37 pey ‘uooeag 37 N4XHLET UsRU Jaddn aucz teay Wb SPLES J1addy euoz Jeay sBM| @ ¥I0ZISTIE | BE
£8'¥82 1§ ] dWIM3A ‘i8zeg penD '1dg ‘031 009 J2dng usjaUA ‘BUDZ JuBl] B 6LE6LS XAQ/LXW BN WID 1m0 BU0Z Juddd "SIBM| v [v10z/SzrE | Be
6#5S) | JWIN3A 4d) *a31 009 Jadng UajBUM "BUOZ JU0I3 BN 8LE61C XIQ/LXWIBAUND 1amoT BU0Z Judld SB[ 0 [v1oz/Sere | e
sebueyd 1yb(7 Bujuaep
61'851'2Z8 ! Buiqwinlg .00°z/M 05} "lu0i3 Janng BCBEFY uou4 'PIno| v |rL02ieiE | 98
06'798% ! HOBIS PRIUE - ,G'4 WNWRAQ MOGL-+ "LdO OD0E-E'Z SN JAIUD UEDS UBIN Ng-IiM, 4B LLLEES siamoL B[ O [viozmveie | ot
0¥83) 4 PUZ I 92y 'ZL Q37 WeIPBID HZ130009 USIBUAY 'BUsdS BpIS "SIuBI LLLEPS Q [riLoziveie | ¥
80 O¥HS) z I8} YN 98Y ‘21 0F714BIPRID ¥ZT130D09 UBIALA 'BUADS BpIS SIyBI] S1L6PS Q |viozivzie | €8
99'e2Z 1§ z PUZ ‘031 MZN300S6 UaJAUA "9UB0S BpIS SIuBI ¥8LLBS Y |7L0zZivZIE | 28
99'€ZZ'}§ 4 8L '037 YZNI0OSE U3JBLM 'BUBDS BPIS Sy 650286 2uaas ‘SB[ Y [vioziveie | 1€
S8°62L'}S 1 181 "lIP00I4 037 J00U0Id E1Sd AZL USIBUM J0SIA WY 166559 AZL'SIYBN| v [rloziveie | OF
saBueyg b7 ausog
91557 L§ L 8dwing €81y 0815 .6 "dn-Yr (2) 'UIPIAA 82 "UIEH 415} S19L¥G WoleH dwod| v [riozEr | 6z
AEEGPLLS) Z Jadwing Ieay Je Joog ‘dnyi (2] ‘Uipian .82 '4oleH 191 6245 YoleH dwoen| g |v10zElr | sz
15898 I nus seo pue Buy-q - Jooq Jeay pesojouz "diieD JRIEH "gxe PBYIEIS (5] HSH “syBnosL 8661£9 uBnoJ) BSOH UOKONS pieH| v [p1oz/ery | iz
x ] Pasopu3 'Jdwied YdjeH 'ZXZ PaYOBIS (¥) 'HSH 'SUBNGIL 8661£9 UBnio1| 85 Uolions meH| v |vL0z/ely | 92
[} J00]4/m "JAWOD Y3t1BH Ul "H'S'H (2) 'syBnolL 591659 uybnoJ asoH UGHONS peH| O [pl0e/err | G2
{09°0p1718) L 10013/M "3pIS X 8PS dWoD UaleH U "H'S'H '(2) 'suBnoiL 8£99¥9 UBnoJ| 8S0H UOIRNS pign| Q [vL0ziey | bz
01'26€$ L apu ‘g3 ‘Apog Jo woi4 ‘Buiplod ‘sdelg ZL0E6S Wuoig"sdalS| v [vL0Z/bEIE | £2
00'0% 3 Apog JO U0l ‘pasinbay sdals o 88EFZ o4 'sdalg| a |vLozivess | ze
¥6'/58¢ € juspi) "g3m "yoeig ‘Ao Apog ‘enx3 - Bulpiod ‘deig Y1665 Apog jeuonippy 'sdais| v |vioziveie | 12
6L'%99'LS < 13ued J3pua4 ‘aidu ‘eog Jiy Jdwo) 226159 si@orig/sidwod aniog Jiv] v wLOZISZTIE | 02
1ze8d ! Joog JejnBueu ‘aued Japus ul (z) JausinBuix3 yduion L0299 siayoelg/sidwod aMiog Iv| v [vL0z/SZiE | 61
Lis) = Pajuled 's¥oBI) JIayg 9v1489 SAeiL pue BuinBYS ‘SHoelL] O [pL0z/Sz/e | 81
} ¢q uf pjeog Bag .88 'wnly ‘Jno-Bums ‘piecq oo LLEOPS SPiE0QIoaL| v |¥L0E/SEE | L1
b (a1 512) no-apligAnL “Bag og “ipy ‘Aeil 986E8 ino-apys ‘skeiL] v [vi0e/ve/e | 91
z pajuled "ydag/uipin Lnd “Aioeded gl 005 ‘SlgeIsnipy ‘senaug Z1}489 juewpedwoy SBAIBUS| O [#102/FZ/E | GF
sabueyy Apog
[ 8uysloyg ‘adeld-9 "lINO AGZI V5| dniS epededey $6491 sejoejdaday [eouoa 3| @ [vlozar | vL
4 SPBIY BULBW MH0Z-G1 1L Buoid-g ADZL Y0Z ‘sioeldaday 1649 saloeideday (eaupala| q |vioervere | €
i 7. Buoig-¢ AOZL VS| ‘sjoeidasay 2649 sejoeydaoay [BSUISEIS| v [ L0Z/vZIE | 2b
Z 181 00 A2} ¥ 02 'eiedg "Bupipy 6008+5 aueds “BULIM] V [v102/8/F | bF
z ulod 1emod - 15} D0 AZL ¥ 1 'aJedg ‘Buipy, ¥008+S auedg "Bunim| a [riozvzie T oL
00°£82% ] 08-S WINSN Speig JuBlelS 'A0Z L VOZ 'aulislous LEBIL BulBious| v [pLozivziE | 6
£1'984 ] 198UM 8uj aA0GE GeD By} 4o apiS SJ3AUP U} UO - LOREDOT BUJIBIOLS 00882 uopedo? ‘euljaiousi 9 |rLoz/veie | 8
SZ'Z8ET L dwy/jep Bag sieAng pulysg ‘Jdwopyabieys ‘uopeso 160866 uoneaoT ‘isuojipuoustieysy eneg| v YL0ZIvEIE | £
12°98% ] 100 qeD pulyeg Sg ‘ioiesipuj Jebleyy Kieneg ‘Uoneso LGB0ES puopusBieyd Kishea| v [viozivzic | 8
602448 I 1aBieu) oid eng jueg fenq ‘SAg |Bug 1sbieyl LOELEG Jouopipuappsbieyd Kisnea| v IpLoziveie | §
sabueyq jeanjoe)g |
I
{ 18§) ] LG9 35N 3IPEID JRINdWCD) BPIM 'SPIIS B 1L [OMMS '[eSIBAILA UNoW Jsindwon 215618 S811055800Y |aued Juswinisul] a TvLozweie | v
L¥'152'Y8 b 5i6uls ‘Aid 0Z 05 Z2H08/SLE 'VSW L82D “eakpooD Jeay selll 1£5885 JeBM 'S8V pLOZINEIE | €
(SE0LL'YS) L 8iBuig 'A1d 0Z 05 ZZH08/S LE 'VHM BEZD 8ako00s ey sell] ¥00585 deay ‘sadll] a lyLozioeie | e
05'861% ] Aluo qeo 00y PasiEy/m ',00'Y POSIE] SIEBS D/ BUIDE.| pimid Jasiy Y¥56+9 S8L0§$800Y B suCHdQ 1eas| v | pLOZ/VEE | |

sowwos

sobueys qep/sisseyy

uopduasag  apon uondo

48piQ d8uey) U0IINIISUOD Bid S||ed BUBID

) ¥VLS HLNON

'




Pg. 6

Official City Council Proceedings, Regular Meeting April 21, 2014

ajeq
taJnjeud|s anjlejuasasday awyedag 3y TINIL

PLEPO'ELE [EEN

Hmmm ” Siuewedwog apis “alon ‘dnjioy 81000 PAIiEd|  £E/269 Jedwind "3pig 51000 V |pHOZ/FZIE | BF
852168 | 8284 Q] SS040y Jeer] piog) ‘aduig 852.9 a3 "Bbuduis] v [rioe/Gere | av
8910518 | ) 86989 bupaneT| v |vi0e/Sere | Lt
gr Geves p LE9BY Bupanan| q |vioziszre | oF
IE80E 1S | £61989 le1oads “BuleNe| v [vl0e/5z/E | G
£ 15018) ) ; ; 212989 1erads BuieNal| v |vI0z/Gere | vr
£2°5028 } (08-1) ,00°¢ Jea PioS ‘Duliowon | G8z889 [e105d5 "Bupsnen| a [r1o0z/eee | tr
U5 50e = w_n_:_._ﬁ Rl w_a:_w wa_.:w BAl0B|jeY U] _mcu- LPELZ S3L0S5a00Y .m>_~uw_.—wm _wn_:_w v |viozves | ev
—— ading sa0ayay Ul ‘padeus-,z, ‘Bor ZYELR 811055800y "aMoaYaY S0NIS| O [PL0Z/bZ/E | 1r

sefiueys juedrsaydess

43p4Q 28UBY) UONINIISUO] D44 S|4 SjuEeID

£ ¥V1S HLNON

With second by Schaub, the resolution was adopted unanimously.

HYDRO PLANT: Upon the recommendation of Electrical Superintendent Reznechek,

Nordaune introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption waiving



Official City Council Proceedings, Regular Meeting April 21, 2014 Pg. 7

calling for quotes and accepting the quote in the amount of 57,900 received from
Utilities Plus Energy Service to inspect the switch gear at the Hydro Electric Plant.

RESOLUTION NO. 14-59

RESOLUTION WAIVING CALLING FOR QUOTES AND ACCEPTING QUOTE
FOR SWITCH GEAR INSPECTION — HYDRO PLANT

WHEREAS, a quote was received from Utilities Plus Energy Services, Inc.
to inspect the switch gear located at the Hydro Electric Plant in an amount of
$7,900; and

WHEREAS, it being in the best interest of the city to expedite the
inspection of the switch gear, it has been recommended that council waive
calling for quotes and accept the quote from Utilities Plus Energy Services, Inc.
in the amount of $7,900 to complete the inspection.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF GRANITE
FALLS, MINNESOTA, waiving calling for quotes and accepting the quote from
Utilities Plus Energy Services, Inc. in the amount of $7,900 to inspect the switch
gear at the Hydro Electric Plant; financing to come from the Light Fund.

Adopted by the City Council this 21* day of April, 2014.

David Smiglewski
Mayor
ATTEST:
Joan M. Taylor
City Clerk

With second by Fagnano, the resolution was adopted unanimously.

LIQUID CO2: Nordaune introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption
soliciting quotes for the purchase of Liquid CO, for the Water Treatment Plant.

RESOLUTION NO. 14-60

RESOLUTION SOLICITING QUOTES FOR
PURCHASE OF LIQUID CARBON DIOXIDE

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF GRANITE
FALLS, MINNESOTA, soliciting quotes for the purchase and delivery of liquid
carbon dioxide, with quotes to be received no later than 1:00 p.m., Thursday,
May 1% to be considered by council at its May 5™ meeting.



Official City Council Proceedings, Regular Meeting April 21, 2014 Pg. 8

Adopted by the City Council this 21* day of April, 2014.

David Smiglewski
Mayor
ATTEST:
Joan M. Taylor
City Clerk !

With second by Schaub, the resolution was adopted unanimously.

CMMPA: Following discussion Nordaune introduced a resolution amending Resolution No.
14-34 authorizing execution of a Power Supply Agreement with CMMPA to
purchase energy from Xcel Energy at an amount not to exceed $52 per megawatt
hour in place of the $50 per megawatt hour as stated in Resolution No. 14-34.

RESOLUTION NO. 14-61
RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 14-34

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 14-34 council authorized
execution of a Power Supply Agreement with CMMPA to purchase energy from
Xcel Energy and to resell to the city as set forth in Transaction Specification and
Term Sheets to be executed by the city for years 2014 through 2020 so long as
the price of such energy does not exceed $50 per megawatt hour; and

WHEREAS, CMMPA has now requested that this Power Supply
Agreement should state a power purchase price of not to exceed $52 per
megawatt hour.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF GRANITE
FALLS, MINNESOTA, amending Resolution No. 14-34 authorizing execution of a
Power Supply Agreement with CMMPA to purchase energy from Xcel Energy
and to resell to the city as set forth in Transaction Specification and Term Sheets
to be executed by the city for years 2014 through 2020 so long as the price of
such energy does not exceed $52 per megawatt hour.

Adopted by the City Council this 21* day of April, 2014.

David Smiglewski
Mayor
ATTEST:
Joan M. Taylor
City Clerk



Official City Council Proceedings, Regular Meeting April 21, 2014 Pg. 9
With second by Peterson, the resolution was adopted unanimously.

FLOOD MITIGATION: Galow introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption
authorizing execution of Change Order No.1 to the contract with Baker Brothers
Construction for the removal of additional debris at 1884 Highway 212 at a cost of
$7,500.

RESOLUTION NO. 14-62

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 — DEMOLITION OF FLOOD STRUCTURE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 14-51 council accepted the bid
received from Baker Brothers Construction, Inc. for demolition of the structure
located at 1884 Highway 212 West; and

WHEREAS, following an inspection of the premises it was realized that
addition cleanup is necessary which was not included in the bid specifications
and therefore Baker Brothers Construction Inc. has submitted Change Order No.
1 in the amount of $7,800 to clean up this additional debris.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF GRANITE
FALLS, MINNESOTA, authorizing execution of Change Order No. 1 for a increase
in the contract with Baker Brothers Construction in the amount of $7,800 for a
total contract price of $26,747.

Adopted by the City Council this 21* day of April, 2014.

David Smiglewski
Mayor
ATTEST:
Joan M. Taylor
City Clerk

With second by Nordaune, the resolution was adopted unanimously.

AIRPORT: An amendment to the land lease at the airport between the city and Ron and
Diane Fagen has been requested wherein the names on the Lease would change
from the Fagens to Fagen Fighters WWIlI Museum and Fagen Fighters Restoration
LLC. Following discussion Nordaune introduced a resolution and moved its
adoption amending the lease as requested.

RESOLUTION NO. 14-63

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF



Official City Council Proceedings, Regular Meeting April 21, 2014 Pg. 10
ADDENDUM TO AIRPORT LAND LEASE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 12-161 council entered into a
Hangar Lease Agreement with Ron and Diane Fagen for a Fagen Fighters WWI|
Museum; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Fagen has requested that the name on this lease be
amended to Fagen Fighters WWIl Museum and Fagen Fighters Restoration LLC
in place of Ron and Diane Fagen.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF GRANITE
FALLS, MINNESQOTA, authorizing execution of addendum to Airport Lease
Agreement for Sites E and | to change the name on the lease from Ron and
Diane Fagen to Fagen Fighters WWII Museum and Fagen Fighters Restoration

LLC.
Adopted by the City Council this 21 day of April, 2014.
David Smiglewski
Mayor
ATTEST:

Joan M. Taylor
City Clerk

With second by Schaub, the resolution was adopted unanimously.

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS: Council reviewed correspondence received requesting council
waive the special assessments placed on property because of the 2008 Street
Improvement Projects. Following discussion Nordaune introduced a resolution and
moved its adoption releasing the special assessments on Lots three (3), Four (4) and
Five (5) of Block Thirty —one (31) of Pillsbury’s Second (2"} Addition.

RESOLUTION NO. 14-64

RESOLUTION WAIVIING SPECIAL ASSESSMENT —
YMC PARCEL NO. 34-400-3103

WHEREAS, following street improvements along 7 Street assessments
were certified over to Yellow Medicine County on Lots three (3), Four (4) and
Five (5) of Block Thirty —one (31) of Pillsbury’s Second (2"%) Addition to the City
of Granite Falls in the amount of $5,590.50; and

WHEREAS, the city has received a request to release its special tax
assessment on this property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF GRANITE
FALLS, MINNESOTA, authorizing the release of the special tax assessment owed



Official City Council Proceedings, Regular Meeting April 21, 2014 Pg. 11

to the City of Granite Falls on property known as Lots three (3), Four (4) and Five
(5) of Block Thirty —one (31) of Pillsbury’s Second (2"%) Addition in the amount
of §5,590.50.

Adopted by the City Council this 21* day of April, 2014.

David Smiglewski
Mayor
ATTEST:
Joan M. Taylor
City Clerk

With second by Galow, the resolution was adopted unanimously.

ORDINANCE: Following discussion M/S NORDAUNE/SCHAUB TO HAVE THE FIRST READING
OF AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF GRANITE FALLS, MINNESOTA, AMENDING CITY

CODE CHAPTER 5 ENTITLED "ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES LICENSING AND

REGULATION" BY AMENDING SECTION 5.01 "DEFINITIONS", BY ADDING SUBD.5.1
"BREWER TAP ROOM LICENSE," AND SUBD. 7.2 "CRAFT BREW LICENSE" AND BY

ADOPTING SECTION 5.22 "CRAFT BREW LICENSE" AND BY ADOPTING
SECTION"BREWER TAPROOM LICENSE". Motion carried unanimously.

ORDINANCE: Following discussion M/S SCHAUB/NORDAUNE TO HAVE THE FIRST READING
OF AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF GRANITE FALLS, MINNESOTA, AMENDING CITY

CODE CHAPTER 9, ENTITLED LAND USE REGULATIONS (ZONING), SECTION 9.21,
DOWNTOWN COMMERCE, SUBD. 2, PERMITTED USES, AND ADOPTING BY
REFERENCE SECTION 9.99 AND CITY CODE CHAPTER 1, WHICH, AMONG OTHER
THINGS, CONTAIN PENALTY PROVISIONS. Maotion carried unanimously.

LEGISLATIVE SESSION: Council reviewed information received from the Coalition of
Greater Minnesota Cities which was presented at a meeting held at City Hall on
April 17" with Senator Lyle Koenen.

WATER TREATMENT PLANT: Council was advised that USDA Rural Development State
Director Colleen Landkamer will be touring the new Water Treatment Plant on
Monday, April 28" along with the YME g grade class.

WATER TREATMENT PLANT: The city’s consulting engineers have advised the city that
additional services are necessary to modify the site restoration to incorporate
provisions for long term erosion control, storm water handling and buffering the
hydro-electric plant from public access via the vacated site of the existing water

treatment plant. Following discussion Fagnano introduced a resolution and moved
it adoption approving Amendment #1 to the owner/engineering agreement relative



Official City Council Proceedings, Regular Meeting April 21, 2014 Pg. 12
to the Water Treatment Plant and accepting the updated concept drawing
illustrating the restoration of the old Water Treatment Plant site.

RESOLUTION NO. 14-65

APPROVING AMENDMENT #1 TO THE OWNER/ENGINEERING AGREEMENT
WATER TREATMENT PLANT

WHEREAS, the city’s consulting engineers have advised the city that
additional services are necessary to modify the site restoration to incorporate
provisions for long term erosion control, storm water handling and buffering the
hydro-electric plant from public access via the vacated site of the existing water
treatment plant; and

WHEREAS, the amendment to the owner/engineering agreement will
allow for the city to call for bids for the demolition of the old water treatment
plant and restoration of the site following the demolition; and

WHEREAS, the eligible cost of engineering, demolition and restoration of
the demolition site is estimated at $459,758, with the ineligible costs of $124,413
being the city’s share of the restoration project; this amount will be included in
the bond sale for the 2014 Street/Utility Improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF GRANITE
FALLS, MINNESOTA, approving Addendum #1 to the Owner/Engineering
Agreement between the city and Stantec as stated above; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, accepting the updated concept illustrating the
restoration site provided by Stantec.

Adopted by the City Council this 21* day of April, 2014.

David Smiglewski
Mayor
ATTEST:
Joan M. Taylor
City Clerk

With second by Galow, the resolution was adopted unanimously.
FLOOD MITIGATION: Staff advised council that MnDOT is now requiring a traffic control
plan to be shown on the specification sheets for the rehabilitation of the pedestrian

bridge. The plans have been modified and sent on to MnDOT for review.

TURBINE REPLACEMENT: Upon the recommendation of Barr Engineering, Nordaune
introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption authorizing execution



Official City Council Proceedings, Regular Meeting April 21, 2014 Pg. 13
of Change Order No. 1 to the contract with Robert L. Carr Co. in the amount of
$397,097 to replace both draft tubes with the work being done behind the
cofferdam and also repairing generator #2 and reinstallation. The total amount of
the change order will be reduced by the contingency of $168,250 leaving a
remaining balance of $228,837 which will be split evenly between the Public Utility
Reserve and Lift Fund Depreciation Reserve.

RESOLUTION NO. 14-66

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 — TURBINE REPAIR PROJECT

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 14-117 council accepted the bid
received from Robert L. Carr Company for repairs to Generators 1 & 2 at the
Hydro Electric Plant in the amount of $1,346,000; and

WHEREAS, Change Order #1 has been submitted by Robert L. Carr Co. in
the amount of $397,097 to replace both draft tubes with the work being done
behind the cofferdam, also generator #2 should be repaired and reinstalled; and

WHEREAS , total amount of Change Order #1 of $397,087 will be
reduced by the contingency of $168,250 leaving a remaining balance of
$228,837 will be split evenly between the Public Utility Reserve and Lift Fund
Depreciation Reserve.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF GRANITE
FALLS, MINNESOTA, authorizing execution of Change Order No. 1 for a increase
in the contract with Robert L. Carr Co in the amount of $397,097 for a total
contract price of $1,743,097.

Adopted by the City Council this 21*" day of April, 2014.

David Smiglewski
Mayor
ATTEST:
Joan M. Taylor
City Clerk

With second by Schaub, the resolution was adopted unanimously.

CITY WIDE CLEAN UP: Council was advised that based upon a meeting held on April 8" the
following plans were made for spring clean-up day. The refuse haulers have
decided to designate Friday, May 9" from 8:00 a.m. until completion to pick up the
following materials:



Official City Council Proceedings, Regular Meeting April 21, 2014 Pg. 14
e Debris, demo and household furnishings will be picked up at $9.60

per cubic yard which is the cost for disposal.

e Appliances including computers, monitors, tv's, electronic waste will
be picked at the curb at a cost of 515 per item; with computer and
monitor considered 1 item.

e Bagged leaves and grass clippings will be picked up free of charge.

Also the refuse haulers have indicated that should an individual be interested in
disposing of a junked vehicle, these would be removed during the month of May
free of charge conditioned on the fact that a clear title can be provided.

During the month of May on Tuesday mornings the Public Works Department will
pick up brush and branches placed along the boulevards and alleyways.

PERSONNEL: Staff advised council that interviews for the police officer position will be held

on Thursday and Friday, April 24™ and 25™.

ADJOURN: M/S/P NORDAUNE/SCHAUB TO ADJOURN.

David Smiglewski
Mayor

ATTEST:
Joan M. Taylor
City Clerk
BILLS PAID:
Total ADVOCATE-TRIBUNE: 133.60
Total ALTEC INDUSTRIES: 581.71
Total AMERICAN PUBLIC POWER ASS'N.: 1,615.39
Total AMERICAN WELDING & GAS INC: 56.99
Total ARNESON DISTRIBUTING INC.: 60.00
Total ARTIC GLACIER INC: 100.76
Total AUS FLOORS & MORE: 3,752.18
Total AUS, NANCY: 50.00
Total BEVERAGE WHOLESALERS INC: 37212
Total BOLTON & MENK INC: 632.00
Total BOND TRUST SERVICES CORP: 385,078.67
Total BRINDLEE MOUNTAIN FIRE APPARATUS LLC: 4,950.00
Total BUESING AG PARTNERSHIP: 3,480.00
Total CENEX CREDIT CARD: 39.25
Total CENTRAL MN MUNICIPAL POWER: 111,469.19
Total CENTURYLINK: 1,891.24
Total CHAMBER OF COMMERCE: 80.00
Total CITIZENS ALLIANCE BANK: 5,352.85
Total CNH CAPITAL: 38.20



Official City Council Proceedings, Regular Meeting April 21, 2014 Pg. 15

Total COLLECTION BUREAU: 100.00
Total COMMUNITY PARTNERS RESEARCH: 5,440.65
Total DAN'S SHOP INC: 12.80
Total DAVE'S ELECTRIC MOTOR CO: 14.88
Total DAVIS TYPEWRITER CO: 16.15
Total DERK'S WINDOWS: 145.00
Total DLS LLC: 480.00
Total EAGLE ENGRAVING INC: 35.80
Total ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE: 200.57
Total ENSTAD, MICHAEL: 150.08
Total FASTENAL COMPANY: 101.07
Total G & K SERVICES: 99.73
Total GILLUND ENTERPRISES: 120.92
Total GLOBAL EQUIPMENT CO.: 731.18
Total GRANITE FALLS BANK: 4,071.73
Total GREAT PLAINS GAS CO.: 8,5663.73
Total HAWKINS INC: 1,423.19
Total HDR INC: 1,302.35
Total HILDI INC: 1,650.00
Total HOERNEMANN, PAUL: 255.00
Total JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL: 670.62
Total JOHNSON BROS WHOLESALE LIQUOR: 7,097.00
Total JUENEMANN,MIKE: 98.05
Total K M FIRE PUMP SPECIALISTS: 675.71

Total KEELER-AUS, RAE ANN: 600.00
Total KOTEK, NICOLLE: 80.00
Total KRANITZ, FRANK: 325.00
Total LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES: 106.77
Total LEE'S AUTO & DIESEL: 1,168.51

Total LIGHT FUND: 457 .91

Total LOCHER BROTHERS: 11,264.90

Total MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT INC.: 89.41

Total MADDEN GALANTER HANSON LLP: 108.41

Total MADISON BOTTLING CO.: 7,754.30

Total MADISON NATIONAL LIFE: 270.06

Total MARCO: 317.22
Total MEDIACOM: ; 63.21
Total MINNESOTA VALLEY SERVICES LLC: 2,212.32
Total MINNESOTA VALLEY TECH. INC: 70.00
Total MN DPT OF LABOR & INDUSTRY: 150.00
Total MN TRANSPORTATION ALLIANCE: 515.00
Total MN VALLEY COOPERATIVE: 1,381.05
Total MN VALLEY TESTING LAB INC.: 318.00
Total NIELSEN, BETSY: 80.00
Total OFFICE DEPOT: 77.38
Total OFFICE PEEPS: 160.84
Total OLSEN PLUMBING & HEATING INC: 366.95
Total PETERSEN, JODI: 362.50
Total PHILLIPS WINE & SPIRITS CO.: 7.220.36
Total PRENTICE PLACE COMMONS ASSN: 154.58
Total ROBERT L. CARR CO: 76,000.00
Total RYER PLUMBING & HEATING: 666.07
Total SAWMILL, THE: 109.79
Total SHRED-IT SIOUX FALLS: 33.75
Total SIOUXVALLEY WIRELESS: 18.95
Total SOUTHERN WINE & SPIRITS OF MN: 2,243.28
Total STAR TRIBUNE: 182.00
Total STRUFFERT, BRIAN: 30.64

Total T & R ELECTRIC: 9,174.15



Official City Council Proceedings, Regular Meeting April 21, 2014 Pg. 16

Total UPS: 8.17
Total VERIZON WIRELESS: 2,480.31
Total VESSCO INC..: 1,972.85
Total VFW: 35.00
Total VIKING COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO.: 239.00
Total VISA: 2,453.15
Total WBM WINE & SPIRITS: 3,937.49
Total WEST CENTRAL SANITATION: 343.73
Total WINE MERCHANTS: 120.00
Grand Totals: 688,914.47



